Baltimore County Goverament .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management R LT R
Office of Planning & Zoning ' " pavid R. Harrison cee
g : September 2, 1992 ' . o
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Tewson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

I trust that the - information set forth . in this letter is
sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further
- information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact . John
ember 2, 1992 S L. Lewis at 887-3391 (FAX - 887-5708). - =~ . wE S

' ~ Very truly yours', g

David R. Ha;rifon _ S . . ' ' - W, Carl Richards,':rr.- e
Frank S. Phillips Mortgage Corporation B ' : - ' . Zoning Coordinator

9515 Deereco Road B ‘

Suite 301 S _ _ - . g

Timoniwm, MD 21093 e . - ; S
T S By .

S R _ John L. Lewis

Revised Zoning Review Comments SR o : _ ' "Planner II
Golden Ring Business Center R : B : S f
7110 Golden Ring Road
Golden Ring Road at Eastern

intersection with I-655
Zoning Cases: #87-468-SPHA,

#89-209-A, #B9-485-A

15th Election District

Dear Mr. Harrison:

This letter is in reference to your correspondence requesting
confirmation of compliance with all applicable zoning and use restrictions
and that the property is a legal conforming use. Please disregard the
previous letter from this office dated September 1, 1992. Additional
information, now available for the above referenced site, has been reviewed
with the following results.

According to the information provided, the site is the subject of
three approved zoning public hearings, case numbers 87-468-5PHA, 89-209-A
and 89-485-A. (See enclosed copies of orders and restrictions.) The
provided site plan agrees with the last approved zoning public hearing plan
in case #89-485-A and is not the subject of any current violation case;
therefore, the site is approved for zoning as complying with all applicable
zoning regqulations and use restrictions and that the property is a legal
conforming use subject to compliance with the attached restrictions and the
partial copy of plan notes from zoning cases #87-468-SPHA, #88-209-A and

#89-485-A.




Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towsen, Maryland 2124
Py -
narrow lots in lieu of building townhouses. Further testimony indicated 1 er, Petitioner is hereby made aware that pyoceedlng at | DI 887-3353
; this time is at his own risk until such time as the - J. Robert Haines

30-day appellate process from this ?rder has expired. - Zoning Comm
iz reversed, the - December 20, 1588

PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE
E/S Leslie Avenue, 120' NE

of the ¢/l of Edro Avenue ZONING C™r ISSIONER e
{Lots 1 - 71, Carriage Manor) S that the property would be develcoped with the houses similarly situated on
B 1f, for whatever reason, this Order

14th Election District OF BALT
i : IMORE COUNTY
s o —— Petitioner would be required to return, and be respon-
sible for returning, said property to its original

condition.

the lots as the older, established residences in che surrcunding commnity.
Case No. 89-209-p
Mr. Richard S. Ber P ident
2) Petitioners shall request no future : F:trolrnggstries gﬁ;' res
3 t. S : ’ :
setbacks for the subject developmen i 2 Stone Manor Court
- Towson, Maryland 21204

raudenklos Farms Ltd. Part. Testimony was presented by Petitioners witnesses indicating that all re-

Petitioner
side yard

Dennis F. Rasmussen
County Executive

quirements of Section 307 of the Baltimore Crunty Zoning Regulations

R (B.C.Z.R.) would be met by this project and that practical difficulty
FINDINGS OF FACT END CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ._J? _
would result if the variances were denied. ; RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
: B E/5 Leslie Avenue, 120' NE of the ¢/l of Edro Avenue
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, ;énigBEﬁgmziiiginer ;?' (iots 1 thru 71, éarriage Manor) /
) ) ) o . o for BgltimorehCOUDtY : 14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
all of which was uncontradicted, in the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner . Lauderklos Farms Limited Partnership - Petitioners
- Case No. 89-209-A

The Petitioner herein requests a variance to permit a distance of

16 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet between buildings of 25 feet high

for 71 lots in Carriage Manor, as more particularly described in Petition-

the relief requested sufficiently complies with the requirements of Sec- -
_} Cear Mr. Berger:

er's Exhibit 1.

tion 307 of the BRaltimore County Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.)} and, :
- Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the

above-captioned matter. The Petition for Zoning Variance has bzen granted

therefore, should be granted. There is no evidence in the record that the :,
]; in accordance with the attached Order.

The Petitioner, by Richard 3. Berger, President, and Bonnie

Foszner with Metro Industries, Inc., Contract Purchaser of the subject
subject variance would adversely affect the health, safety, and/or general o
e In the event any party finds tha decision rendered is unfavor-

welfare of the public. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. y able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
i thirty {30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
' filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at 494-3391.

property, appeared and testified. Also appearing on behalf of the Peti-

tion was Juri Maiste, reqistered professional land surveyor. J. Carroll
would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the

FILING

Very truly yours,

Petitioner. =
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub- :  (fj;xfgéég 7 %ég '
. " //-; -

y.

Holzer, Esquire appeared on behalf of the Linover Improvement Association

—

o

Oy
Wl

Inc., a party in interest.

Y

J. RCBERT HAINES
Zoning Commissioner
JRH:bjs for Baltimore County

4

Testimony indicated that the subj
Ject property, zoned D.R. 5.5
lic hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

ED FOR FILING

zCg;
e

D stn

)
Of FILING

Mdt’ﬁﬂ/

consists of 20.1 acres more or less and is currently unimproved. The
requested variances should be granted.

cc: J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
Holzer, Maher & Demilio
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204

Contract Purchaser proposes developing the property into 71 building Jlots

42

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this !524 dﬁay of December, 1988 that the Petition for —oning

Variance to permit a distance of 16 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet

—~——
Lovgpd 1

for single family dwelling units. Testimony indicated that by agreement

ORD

A

dated August 17, 1988 between the Developer and the Linover Improvement
People's Counsel

ORDERR

+ l ] 3 l ] i ] E ] i ] - . . a 3

ORDER RZCT

Date

units in lieu of the 93 residential dwellings, including 69 townhouses and
dance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,

24 single family homes, origj
’ Jinally approved by CRG on April 28 1988
R . The
however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to

redesign of the proposed development necessitated the requested variances
the relief granted:

so t i ivi 3
hat individual residences could be constructed closer together on
1} The Petitioner may apply for his building permit

and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; howev-

‘!E! JﬁF/’IAD : e SRR R U S SR PR L P
PETITION FOR ZONING VAE&NCE o | - ¥ 10

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: ff}@/q, i ‘ MAISTE & WATTS, IN®.

The undersigmed, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which i SURV : | '
destribed in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, heregy Pelition“f‘orl: b RVEYORS and ENGINEERS Balti 2523 E}‘en‘;ak Avenue s . S
' alimore, Maryluzl 21234 e and the approval thereof shall not be
vl appealed and said Plat is incorporated

Variance from Section . .2:301:2:C.1 to allow a A Auguat 10,1988 = : (301) 882:0321 EWENT i
- 1o AGREEMENT : ' ' B herein and marked and attached hereto
- L as Exhibit #1.

DESCRIPTION OF CARRIAGE AAYOR | /7 aay ot _LBsuS7 S
3 y AAd: Al S THIS AGREEMENT is made this ay o ’ R ) ) .
I4~TH ELELTION DISTRICT, BALTIRDZE COUATY, MARYLAND 1988, by and between THE LINOVER IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., e Noethackn reguiresones Betoniange of
70 ACCORPARY PETITION FOR 2041045 VARIANCE. ! a Maryland corporation, having a mailing addrt_ass.at“P.O. Box M _ a:epragentlyq:hown nts between home
following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) ) +6592, Baltimore, Maryland 21?06 (the "Asscociation"), and R : amended Plat and. incende taroresaid
HARDSHIP AND PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY Beainni . METRO INDUSTRIES, INC., a Maryland corporation, having an ) Petition for Variance with the Zoning
Lirover Community Association h _ 39‘-”“‘:"}9' forn the aame in the centealine of Lealie Ave 80 B address at 2 Stone Manor Court, Towson, Maryland 21204 S pl bt £ Balti Count h
hons i yf atlon has requested the Developer build single family feet wi e, at a point diatant (20 feet, more onr 2’ S ("Metro"). o ommissioner o altimore County. The
€S in lleu of the originally approved 93 residential dwellings, including meaasuned ,Vantﬁecmtealy from  {ta intense te (LA vy T And haa sapend not tored said Petitlion
ggR t(:owr[t;ouzeﬁs a?d 24 single family homes, as approved on April 28, 1988 for .. centealine "f Edro Ave r 50 ){eef. wide, tn‘E:;cc:eLof w"-t ife RECITALS - and has agreed not to object, nor to
-R.G. Ne. -351. N - . * s eavin e R B 3
P . e ke e edeteion s U (081 mater of lni e R X Loty 5 M0 ol o ¢ prox R gt e
family wnits op. u onomically feasible, at least 71 single courses an distancen ta de,{a’.ne the ‘boundanien of 7he A Metro is the buyer of approximately 20% acres S request. ted R . a4 attached
for 7{ dwelll ':CE:S&?- ; :hre;glt we are requesting the above variance _ aaniage flanox ﬂevelopmenﬁ. viz:, located in the southeast gquadrant of the 111-5 12C°I'P°g;h?b_te;§1npa:-t? a‘; €
ng units in lieu o e C.R.G. approved dwelling units. N\ ” : : d I-695 d more ; ereto as 1b1 » Petlition for
‘ Iy . S intersection of Bel Air Road an ; an .
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoming Regulations. ff;ﬂft_-n% in panj on the WNoathern Boundany of Plat Yo.3, particularly described in a deed recorded among e Variance.
- LinnrLgh, necorded among the land neconda of Baltimon County : t.;heLI..}aang I;gcoggggo“-fgiiglggge(:ggnsgéogzgia?d' SR AGREEMENTS
in Libe . ; . _

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this jn ti‘f‘”ﬁ Book 32 folio 62, and binding in peat on the
cconds NCW, THEREFCRE, in consideraticn of the pramises and cther

petition, and further sgree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictio £ n bound i :
Baltimore County adopted pursuant io the Zoning Law For BallimoregCDunty_ strictions o reconded (’mﬁ.": aa%A a'f John .[5' 'ELPP"‘[’ et a{ Propeaty, ' 1 £ the Prover: pregared on S
1/'We d Zolio 659, in ﬁ.u, e aforesal and  necoads in liben 5575 P Ezgigée?ggp ia_ga?orwa; apnraveéy:an AE;ii 28 I 1 good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
e do solemnly declare and affirm, ' - : £ 8 : : ! d = y . ich is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, their assigns
under the penalties of perjury. that Ijwe :/J Alﬂllfﬁ.77.d£9&ee4 30 minutea 00 decondi-He4t 165%.00 {eet 1988; said approval was timely appealed by the SR { which is eresy_ ; e g t':heir ge s er reéentatives g
are the legal owner(s) of the property thence biading on the Southexn boundan; of Jokhn" P. Weavexn - T Association to the Baltimore County Board of | and successors in interest, xs o)
which is the subject of this Petition. : gzggezfsj,fezg;ded\; among the a,foaeaaidjlen_a’ recoada 'in 1‘:5:: Appeals, where it is presently scheduled for a R i1 agree and bind theirselves as follows:
oilio 4 : L i t 17, 19838. K i .
Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s): i — _ 2/ Noath-56 a’e;laeed 20 minutes 00 asecondy-Yest 129/ feet Rearing on Wednesday, Rugus ’ AR 3 1.  The parties agree to mutually regquest a continuance
tranp NEG ST mone on  leaa, th : Ly oAt e eerr S : ; lve their of the Board of Appeals hearing until such time as the amended
ted_ Partnership Southeast 6oun:!aa e;i;efh{a:nnmgo and 6Lm{m9 R part on the Ve The parties, lll'n an effogttgo iszzezein the ' SRR CRG Plat, Exhibit #1, heretofore referred to and the Petition
74—”4 afonesaid land aegoaah L: ja{t 6;0_2153"’ E?-'co“ed among the %lfferigcezénnzz? agree P i for Variance, Exhibit #2, heretofore referred to are approved
£ D 64}5 inding on the 50uiﬁea4£. 6c:.m:faa$g ‘{ﬁ,o‘” 25‘:1’ e_ang "E Pj’.‘t R ollowing i E by Baltimore County. Upon approval by the County, the
- . propeaty, reconde among the alonesaid nd lecg“{ " “az"‘; el (). The parties will mutually reguest a e | Assoclation agrees to dismiss its appeal before the Board of
goméa’ ’ ;50%2'.0 /34, an {n  paat 6£na'.".n9 on t/ae45:3tﬁza:i T continuance of the scheduled Beard of . Appeals with prejudice.
oundany o at of Hawt . R i di ertain acts '
Land aefm& in P[.f{ Ezo;z‘;j'z?? }:ﬁg;df‘;—, amony the “i{""’*““—‘{_- - Lt igpﬁ':l;egiggzg g;nmégﬁo? If the ' 2. Metro will submit to the County for approval, the
3/ South-34 degnees 00 minutes 00 Aec:mda—w t / . - - hereinafter described conditions are et amended CRG Plan to develop approximately 71 single family
City and State : _ more or lessa, thence running and binding on o 2355{’{e3t’ s met by Metro, the Association agrees 1 homes in lieu of town houses and apartments, said amended plan
. Horthern boundaa of the 7T-a¢ herot 7 ona part ol the Co : heir CRG appeal on the , is shown and attached as Attachment #1.
\ttorney for Petitioner: | Linkigh, 4 e fne eretnmentioned Plat Ho.3 of B J. CARROLL HOLZER 2 diimiisoteilzourt bﬁlfaore zhe Board
: e R recsrd M - - T , . s a s .
‘ ’ , 4] North-77 a{egaee4 30 minutea 00 seconda-Cant 220 feet ¢ ATTORNEY AT Law of Appeals.p o 3. Metro will submit a Pet:.tJ.or} for Variance to the
- the place of 529.!‘.!1!15.)19.. _ cF 4 Zoning Commissioner stated as follows:

of the Zoning Regulations of Ballimore County, to the Zoning Law

HOLZER, . -
305 W Chcnreane Avenin ). Metro will develop the Property known S : "Variance from Section 1.B01.2.C.1 to allow a 16 foot

Containin 20./7 dcﬁu ' ' ' Suir . 3
* of 4 | o G < " roximatel | - 1O%
7 -9 f dond, moxe on Leaa. Y o MaRmanG 21204 (301 825 6960 -a;l :fﬁ;ﬁagimﬁ;c’ﬁwefﬁngg? o e j horizontal distance between separate buildings of 25
ta  deacniption waa presased Lor zonin : B e g foot high, in lieu of the required 25 feet, for the
. é 1 un B e o~ - - .
Nmmamwmnam!ﬂmwnmﬂxrdluﬂowmncmk not Lnfendedpto be used ox Cvnfeyaice- F punposes only, and : B (iii). Metro has agreed to submit an amended e | ¢e§?1?§me§tlog C;rrlagfeuanor’ which includes 71
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted . _ . O CRG Plat entitled "71 single family » individua Ots Ior sale.
- ' ' e unit homes = Carriage Manor dated July . H L . L. .
City and State Name Metro I : : ) S5, 1988" to Baltimore County which e 7 Exhibit #2, attached, is the proposed Petition for Zoning
A SStone mustries, Inc. | Plat will not be cbjected to by the e || Variance. :
- R Association. The resukmitted CRG

2 Stone M Court
Attorney's Telephone No.; _.__________ . Tou anor Cour
Plat, will be supported by the
Association,

of __ J/ that the subject matter of this iti i
S - , . . ° petition be advertised, as
rwtluén:‘?d timore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltir Y ty be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
‘¥ in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

County, on the _

Lm

{over)




CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Baltimore County

Zoning Comzissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-3353

J. Robert Haines
Foning Commisss

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF M& TO WIT:

I HEEREBY CERTIFY that on this _/7 day of /4[/5?05 iﬁ .
1988, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in ¥nd for the

STate aforesaid, perscnally appeared RICHARD S. BERGER, who
acknowledged himself to be the President of Metro Industries,
Inc., a Maryland corpeoration, and that he, as such President,
being authorized so to do, executed the forcgoing instrument
for the purposes therein contained.

4. The Assoclation agrees in addition to dismissing its
appeal before the Board of Appeals, not to appeal the Counties
approval of the amended CRG Plan as attached hereto as Exhibit
#1 and the Petition for Vvariance, Attachment #2.

TOWSON, MD.,_ Navemlea 18 1982

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisernent was

[
‘ 'E;I{

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN., a wezkly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md.. once in eachof _/ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on _ gy} 7 194848,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this
Agreement under seal on the day ané year first above written.

WITNESS/ATTEST:

i

558
i
i
i

g
f
;

THE LINOVER IMPROVEMENT
ASSOCIATION, INC.

By:j’/ﬂ‘-‘/ﬁ" (SEAL)

. Paul Kraus /wacst"
President

Metro Industries, Imc.
2 Stone Maror Court
Towson, Marylard 21204

»
i
8
-
i
;-

7
i E
H
i

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

. . % PHASE ¥ OF SNOW EMER. |

. . - GENCYPLANISINEFFECTONTS .

Mz{ Mm/ -~ DATE. CASE WILL B8€'!
= . RESCHEDW ED,

At CALL 4043301 VO |
Notary Pukblic s num-—'ﬁ.m‘.w ’
s A buskcfing permit may be ed within |
the thirty {30} day sypesl period. The |-
Zoning © oner wil, b i

1
{1
i
Eéi

ATTM: RICHARG S. BERGER, PRES.

s /74?’?
Pate vt f Klowed

Dennis F. Rasmussed
County Executive

Re: Petition for Zoning VYariance
CASE NUMBER: 89-209-A
fs Leslie Averue, 120' NE c/1 Edro Avenue

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

‘ . i i:;fj:fi_r;;‘ (Lots 1 thru 71, Carriage Manor )
é . 22’-4&“3 O’\Qﬁ%%
05873
aoqaw

M
%c A0 d9-209-4

; g Expires. 7-/‘ ?0 14th Election District - Bth Councilmanic
| Petitioner(s): Metro Industries, Inc. ,
- HEARING SCHEDULED: THURSDAY, DECEMBER §, 1988 at 11:00 a.m.

METRO INDUSTRIES, INC.

Publisher

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that ‘*f;.[o is due for advert-:ising and pzizlﬁgaging.
the ahove-referenced property. A11 fees must be paid pr1o; tz the heat

Do not remove the sign and post set(s) from the p;ope{::;y ii:elf.

it is posted by this of fice until the day of the hearing

alo (S) T(S) RETURNED
1D AND THE ZONING SIGN(S) AND POS
T OF TH NG OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE 1SSUED.

ON THE DAY OF THE HEARI

§-17-¢

462,10

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF éd’///ﬂ?ﬂ/ € TO WIT:
1ogg L TEREBY CERTIFY that on this /7 aay ot /ﬂé’c/jf( ,
8,

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public invand for the
STate aforesaid, personally appeared J. PAUL FRAUS, who
acknowledged himself to be the President of The Linover
Improvement Association, Inc., a Maryland corporation, and that
he, as such President, being authorized so to do, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

i County, Maryland and bring
check payable to Baltimore : ‘ _
Please mak? ﬁou; si n(g) and post(s) to the ZOQ&QSJQEfIC?’ County Office
O N et # e ) minutes before

- R oL Ty
. . N e o o TGRS Y
Buiddinge. Ransmdl. s
89-209-a ; P

: !
;T ) :
I N "-;} i

“II- C\i\.) IR 3 pOSt set(S), there

s SC S R S s S e T T . BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

| . OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
. | S e e e T ) MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
County Office Building . _ T T e e e e T T e e e

‘ | footl 500z
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue . ' /2//5/? C?/—ACC"""“/r— /

o R T "Z SRR . e .,; R . :.:.‘ 1}f" ';:?} fC.2- o L s ﬂl:liﬁr DATE )
‘ Your petition has been recejved and acce : ﬁ::;r ;
23th d z7 St Ao ‘a;/ L5
ay of _September |, 1%mg. | 7 = | R _ R R I e “mwm% o ~77% ¢l ( :
é l o ,I.. y ' ) !_. ¥ . V __.AI"__ N 'v—».' \ 2 o ) _..: : ) ‘ Lo - : - : : . :.. - - o N . .- “w # A Lf"l e :i aer o
My Commission Expires: 7"/' ?0 ) ! ' : s TR e L T ' / At . 7 ;
#hr‘-‘u‘ : 1 : -

4 g
4 -
A
T, Z - A
8 13;&.«:(?3%{%' ;(;*"‘_/;?—

/?Lﬂ“ ylowls
F CASHIER

-

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

——
Y

pPted for filing this

Notary Public

-

o bl e Bl v

il —7

FOR:
ZONING COMMISSIONER EE e TS S . - S e - VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE O
Cha%rman, Zoning Plans y R _ T e e T T e LA Pe ’
Advisory Committee

Petitioner Metro Industriss, Inc.
Petitioner's

Attorney

t N oy btk =

Baltimore County ':' . 0
Fire Department _ ,
Towson, Maryland 212042556 | | BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Paul H, Reincke ' '
Chief

Baltimore County
" Department of Public Works
: ) Bureau of Traffie Engineering Zoning Camissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning S Courts Building, Suite 405 . Office cf Planning and Zoning _ N
Towson, Maryland 21204 . Towson, Maryland 21204 SR Baltimore County Office Building ; : :
494-3353 . — | 49483554 w Towson, MD 21204 : : oo
J. Robert Haines
T Camiat

Daltimore Coubty

September 28, 1988
Zoning Commissioner

J. Robert Haines

December 2, 1988
COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.

L1l W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mr. Richard S. Berger, President
Metro Industries, Inc.
2 Steone Manor Court

Re: Property Owner: Contract Purchaser = Metro Industries, Inc. Towson, Maryland 21204

E/S Leslie Avenue, 120' NE of c/1 of Edro Avenue lots 1-71
Location: Carriage Manor

Dennis F. Rasmussen
County Executive
Cctober 28, 1988

HMEMBERS

Item No. 110, Case No. BY9-209-A
Petitioner: Metro Industries, Inc.
Petition for Zoning Variance

NOTIGE OF HEARING

. : Burcau of
Item No,: 110 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 9/27/88 fgL

Ergineering
Mr. J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building

Towsan, Maryland 21204

Dennis F. Rasmussen
County Executive

County Executive °

Department of

Gentlemen: Traffic Engineering

i i f the Zoning Act
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of
ang Regulgtions of Baltimore County will hold a publit‘: he..-armg on the property
identified herein in Room 106 of the County Office Building, located at 1;
W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towscn, Maryland as follows:

State Roads Commission

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed by ti’:.'is : bucens of
Bureau and the camments below marked with an "X" are applicable and reguired __ Pire Provention
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

Dear Mr. Berger:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans
Dear Mr. Haines:

Health Department submitted with the above referenced petition. The following

pPetition for Zoning Variance

CASC HUMGERs B3-209-A
€s Leslie Avenus, 120" NE c/1 Edro Averue
Lots 1 tieu M, Carriaga Fanor)
14th Election Uistrict = 6th Councilmanic
Petitioner(s}s Metro Industries, Inc. :
HEARDIG SOEDWLEGS THWURSDRY, UCCITER -8,1533 at 11100 sene?
LI R
Variance to allow o 16 foot horizontal distance betwesn separata bulldings of 25 foot
high, in lisu of tha required 25 feet, for the development of Carrisge Menor, which
includes 71 Individual lots for sale.

»

v that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued
:gtﬁgi ih:nthirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however,
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said ?ermit during thi§
period for good cause shown. Such request must be in writing and IECEIVEd.ln
" this office by the date of the hearing set above or presented at the hearing.

IF PHASE IT OF WL Sy
-EMENGENCY PLAN IS It EFFECY
IN CALTIMORE CORTY 9Y
8130 s.m. ON THE DATE
OF THE ABOVE HEARING,
SUCH HEARING WILL BE POST-
PONED AND TENTATIVELY
RESCHEDWLED FOR  THURSDAY,
JANUARY 12, 1583. PLEASE

J. ROBERT HAIKES
Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County

cct Metro Industries, Inc,

The Bureau of Traffic Engineering has no comments for items
number 105, 106, 108, 109 111, 113, and 114.

Very truly yours,

Michael S, Flanigan
Engineerinrg Associate

MSF/lvw

( ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required arxi shall be

located at intervals or feet along an approved road in accor-
dance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the Department
of Public Works.

A second means of vehicle access is required for the site.

.The wvehicle dead end conditicn shown at

EXCEFDS the maximm allowed by the Fire Department.

The site shall be made to camply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beainning of operation.

The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall
canmply with all applicable requirements of the National Tire Pro-_- _
tection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code," 1976 edition
prior to occupancy.

Site plans are approved, as drawn.

The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.

. . ’
Noted and ggﬁ:/j:ld b—?g & D&J«é&
/i

Approved:

Fife Prevention Bureau
pecial Inspection Division

Project Planning
Building Department
Board of Education
Zoning Adminjistration

Industrial
Duevelopment

comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of
the. =zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the development
plans that may have a bearing on this case. Director of
Pianning may file a written report with the Zoning Commissioner

with recommendations as to the suitability of the requested
zoning.

Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the
Committee at this time that offer or request information on
your petition. If similar comments from the remaining members
are received, I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any
comment that is not informative will be placed in the hearing
file. This petition was accepted for filing on the date of the

enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled
accordingly.

Very truly yours,
1

‘.I , . I " \‘ /
ii” et )‘(-‘/‘ [idt
l_]AMES E. DYER

Chalirman

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
JED: it

Enclosures

ce: Maiste & Watts, Inc.

2923 Chenoak Ave.
Baltimore, MD 21234




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL |
PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT J0-3 FE
. , 0 Date Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner : ] - ;Fw; | . L ' o g ' : f;  4 Nty

Office of Planning and Zoning ' Ba-u_lmom County Zomng f.'-'omrmqsmner .
County Office Building . , BQTIMORE " : Zoning Cams.ﬂmer 3 . Office of FPlanning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204 . . - COUNTY, MAR AND X g;ﬁwizfmglg&w ' 3'0W§on, Mw‘ﬂaﬂdzm
Zoning Item # ZZ 0 , Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of (f-' 2 7’?? j » Malyian ' 34-3353

: , 424-3353

_ . : INTER-OFFICE CORRESPO . ' J. Robert Haines

Property 9““:_“ /%m WLL W4 : : i : S NDENCE ' J. Robert Haines Zoeirg Commissioner Date: /"'{57?5/
Location: /A~ District /4[ - J. Robert Haines : Zoning Commissioner . +

- TO.._2oning Commissioner ' B
Water Supply MZ?J‘ Sewage Disposal m . S B oRnRals Semmms—eee—— S . l;letro industries, Inc.
. ) C e : Stone Manor Court

: . Pat Keller, Deput i : g v
COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS: . . Office of I,,1 pi y DlrECto? - ﬂ . : - Twson' Maryland A
{ ) Prior to approval of a Buillding Permit for conmstructiom, renovation and/or 1nstallation of equipment o FRO "--—-----------tg.{l{l.ﬂ_g__ﬁrjé_?gg_lng_

) for any exlsting or proposed food service facility, complete plans and specifications must be . ‘ - -j
submitted ta the Plans Raview Section, Bureau of Regional Community Services, for final review . Metro Industries \ |
and approval. o SUBJECT.-._Zoning : Dennis F. Resmusse

: ] kil . : Phs : . m n
Frinr to new installation/s of fuel burning equipment, the owmer shall contact the Burezu of Alr R | . . Dec er 8 Dennis F. Rasm n B Re: Petition for Zoning Variance ty Executive
Quality Management, 494-3775, to obtaln requirements for such installation/s before work begins. . , - emb . A tyExeumuss?ve CASE o . Coun
A permit to construct from the Bureau of Alr Quality Management is& required for such items as B ’ Es Lesnluiseﬂ;uenuez_019_2[]' N /1 Edco Avense
spray paint proceases, urderground gasuline storage tack/s (5,000 gallons or more) and any other : (Lots 1 thry 71y Careiags fonor)
equipnent oF process which exhavsts dnco the stmosphere. Mr. Richard Berger 14th Election District - Bth Councilmanic
A permit to censtruct from the Bureau of Air Quality Management 15 required for any charbroller - , S : Petitioner(s): Moteo Tnanteics Ciln
operation which tas a total cooking surface area of five {5) sguare fser or more. . L a1 ;e;ignznggizilg;rtnc. g petre Indust DE’ ncR o 1o

. 33 . . . . ] 1 oM ¥
Prior to approval of & Bullding Permit Application for renovatloms to existing or construction The applicant is requesting variances to allow 16 foot hori tal i : Towson . M land 21204 CEMBE at 11:00 a.m
of new heamlth care facilities, complets plana and specificationa of the bullding, food service - - between separate buildings. In reference to thi ‘zontal distances » arytan
. ares and type of equipment to be ustd for the foocd service operation must be submitted to the the following informations o 5 request, staff provides

Flans Review and Approval Section, Division of Englneering and Maintenance, State Departuent of
Kealth and Mental Eygiene for review and approval.

ATTN: RICHARD S. BERGER, PRES.

GLantlemen:

Re: Petition for Zoning Variance : Please be advised that JZ/a is due for advertising and posting of

°® This project has undergone RG : S ‘ above-referenced property. All fees mu e i i h :
. previou * i - . st b aid rior to the he n
Prior to any new conmstruction or gubstantial alteration of publiec swimming pool, wading pool, as a town house and sing‘:e famil s G approval (Aprll 28, 1988) Hearing Date: ThurSdaY, December B, 1988 ‘ Do not remove the sign and post SEt(S) from the gr Et fr t] tiarl 8-

bathhouse, saunas, whirlpeols, hot tuls, water &nd sewerage facilities or other appurtepances . - ly development. The proi ‘ it 3 X . .
pertainin; to health and aafe'ty; two (2) copies of plans and specifications must be sutmitrced SubJeCt to considerable community inPLIt.p project was ) t is posted by this office until the day of the hegring itself.

. 3 .
to the Baltimore County Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management for review = interest in this project, the geves . As a result of the community
and spproval. For more complete informatiom, coatact the Recreatfonal Hyglene Section, Bureau : to include only sine! f’ < ~opment was subsequently amended Dear Mr. Berger:
¢f Reglonal Communicy Services, 4%4-3811. ) =4 gie-lamily homes, .

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN(S) AND POST(S) RETURNED

, Please be advised that the advertising and posting fees i -ON THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHALL
for & waiver. quired to amend the CRG plan and will file relative to the above captioned matter are not considered paid ' HUL BE TGSUKD.

)} 1If Jubrication work and oil changes are performed at thia locstloen, the methed providing for the until this office is in possession of a copy of the validated receipt.
X elimination of waste oil must be in accordancs with the State Department of the Environoment. R :

} »Prior to approval for a nursery echool, owner or applicant must comply with all Baltimore County ® The applj .
regulations. For more complete informaticn, contact the Division of Maternal and Child Health. : pPpiicant will be re

£ K ysis conducted, st " As you know, th ftlze:fce: Mk?tgc’:; ChECk(pf;yable to paltimore County, Maryland and bring
Prior toc razing of existing structure/s, petitioner must contact the bivision of Waste Managewent . recommends 1 . onducted, staff strongl . you ow, e Order will not issue without proof of ng wi e sign s) and post(S) to the Zoni . .
st 494-3768, regarding removal and/or disposal of potentially hazardous materiala and solid vastes,. approva. of the appllcant's request. 8 ) payment of these fees. Therefore kindly mail a cop Pof the receiont . Building. Room 111, Towson Maryland 21204 fiftnlng (ljfflc?’ County Office
Petitioner must contact the Bureau of Alr Quality Management regarding removal of ashestos, 434-3775, to my attention. I requested thaé after paying theycaShier vou P your hearing is scheduled t,:o begin een ( 5) minutes before

. . . , .

) Aay abandoned underground gtorage tanks conteining gasoline, waste oil, solvents, etc., must have B return the pink copy to me; however, you may now return either copy

the contents removed by a licensed hauler ard tank removed from the property or properly backfilled. o - Ple . -
"Prior to removal or sbendonment, owner wmust contact the Division of Waste Management &t 494-37648. PK/sf or a photocopy wilisg note th?t.should you fail to return the sign and post set(s),
e an additional $25.00 added to the above fee for each set not

returned.

) Based upon the information Frovided and anal

there

) So0il percolation tests, have been , must be , conducted.
( )} The results are valid until . -
{ ) Soil . percolstion test results have expired. Petitloner should contact the Division of
Water and Sewer to determine whether additional tests are tequired.

- Your prompt attention, is appreciated.

) Where water wells are to be used as a source of water supply, a well meeting the minimum Baltimore : L Very truly yours,
County Standards must be drilled. ; . B M Very truly yours,

} In accordance with Section 13-117 of the Baltimore County Code, the water well yield teast

{ ) shall be valild until . L : / ’
{ ) is not acceptable and must be retested. This must be accomplished priocr to conveyance - . r]

of property and approval of Building Fermit Applications.

} Prior ta occupancy epproval, the potability of the water supply must be verified by collection 'j_ 7 : o ; J. ROBERT HAINES
«f bacteriological and chemicsl water samples. . ) ) . . Zoning Commissioner of

{ ) If pubmission of plans to the County Review Group is reguired, a Hydrogeologicél Study and an g Y rl,,wv{? _— 7 #Dockst Clerk Baltimore County
Environmental Effects Report musc ba submitted. ) ‘ rq (,-s,-‘ o \_} | n yé3391
. ) .. [ ] P B
- A s V, N
- 1

} T

“* LEC g 1988

ZONiKa GFFICE.

BUREAU OF WATER QUALITY AND RESOURCE \ val thereof shall not be - ] )
MANAGEMENT ' :ggeg?Zdagﬁgosaid Plat is incorporated T i-b The Asscclation agrees in addition to dismissing its _ gég /44'

herein and marked and attached hereto : kL appea efore the Board of Appeals, not to appeal the Counties STATE CF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF QL0 E TO WIT:

as Exhibit #1. S approval of the amended CRG Plan as attached hereto as Exhibit ) 167 ;L

. #1 and the Petition for Variance, Attachment #2. . I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _/7/ day of 901,

Metro requires a general variance of L - ] , . 1988, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the

Wsetback® requirements between homes o N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this ; , STate aforesaid, personally appeared RICHARD S. BERGER, who

as presently shown on the aforesaid R greement under seal on the day and year first above written. . acknowledged himself to be the President of Metro Industries,

amended Plat and intends to submit a o WITNE . - Inc., a Maryland corporation, and that he, as such President,

Petition for Variance with the Zoning B SS5/ATTEST: THE LINOVER IMPROVEMENT : being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument

commissioner of Baltimore County. The o ASSOCIATION, INC. 5 for the purposes therein contained,

Association has reviewed said pPetition

— | = and has agreed not to cbject, nor to o :

THIS AGRTEMENT is made this _ /7 day of ﬁ/ﬂ.’/ , - appeal from the approval of said ce e CP /7 P Bys ) 42«//,4’ _
1988, by and between THE LINOVER IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., e request. Said Petition for Vanixxnd ‘ Sato ! y: < _ (SEAL) : .
a Maryland corporation, having a mailing address at P.0O. Box = is incorporated he.eln and ?tta; i | 4232&&232[/Q§3405¢/ - Paul Kraus fGeectr" . A%?%kﬁ?>4(/é%97ﬁﬂi/
36592, Baltimore, Maryland 21206 (the “"Association"), and . nereto as Exhibit #2, Petition fo - President . &

METRO INDUSTRIES, INC., a Maryland corporation, having an L variance. ' i : : Notary Public
address at 2 Stone Manor Court, Towson, Maryland 21204 :
("Metro®). - ' AGREEMENTS

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

. , : METRO INDUSTRIES, INC. : | My Commission Expires: 7'/' ?0
cn of the premises and ctaer 2 . k ; o

RECITAIS '%f_ g W. THEREIFORE, in considerati - At .
. . B . gocd ggd'valuable consideration, the receipt and siif%zlzggiggg : a E é?-— /
Metro is the buyer of approximately 20+ acres e | 3hich is herety acknowledged, the parties hereto, et'ves s : - / -&%ﬁiﬂ
located in the southeast quadrant of the K o successors in interest, their Personal Representati . | Date Ag%%%%Zﬁ,K1/9&34U@L/
intersection of Bel Air Road and I-695, and more e ! Sgree and bind theirselves as follows: t 5 .
particularly descrited in a deed recorded among P . 9 tinuance
the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, T 1 The parties agree to mutually request a czg lzmended
in Liber No. 5609, folio 205 (the “Property"). o 1 of the.Board of Appeals hearing unt;l sughttlgzdaihe getition
- e £, Exhibit #1, heretofore referrec =0

Metro's CRG plan for the Property, prepared on o gﬁi ﬁiiiénce, Exhibié #2, heretofore reiirrzduggyarihZPPr°V9d 7 .
Septexber 23, 1987, was approved on April 28 L imcre County. Upon approval by e Lo ! 1 . STATE OF MAR Iég //
1983; said approval was timely appealed by the e zingigt?on agreesyto dismiss its appeal before the Board of . F YLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF é%/’/AW5UQ5 TO WIT:
Assoclation to the Baltimore County Board of : Appeals with prejudice. g I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this (z day of Jéaxzygg[ )

Arpeals, where it is presently scheduled for a 1988, bef i i
. 53 i tv for approval, the » before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in“and for th
hearing on Wednesday, August 17, 1988. e 2. Metro will submit to the Coun § b siﬁgle faﬁily F STate aforesaid, personally appéared J. PAUL KRAUS, who °

e n to develop approximatel : - :
The parties, in an effort to resolve their Ry ﬁﬁ;giegnéigeﬂlgf town houses and apartments, said amended plan ' ?;g?g:ﬁ:ggidAgégziigigz binghe zrﬁzldigzdogoThgriigover .
. - a .' . a f .’ ) I on an at
differénces, have agreed to proceed In the oo is shown and attached as Attachment #1 he, as such President, being authorized so to do, executed the

following manner: riance to the | foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

President

i i i e, 3. Metro will submit a Petitio? for Va '
(). e parties win mtsaty remest 2 | JR soning comaiasioner stated 85 follovs N 15 ITVBSS 27 nend and orarian Sesn,
Appeals hearing pending certain acts FE wyariance from Section 1.B01l.2.C.1 to aflgf a 1gf gg
to be perforzed by Metro. If the e horizontal distance between separate bglltln%zr the 1 | .
hereinafter described conditions are z foot high, in lieu of the required 25 fest, “O7,
met by Metro, the Association agrees : | development of Carriage Maner, which inclu NOTary oatTic
Focarein ot cours iiers the Besra o w T
of Appeals. ey ’ | Exnhibit %2, attached, is the proposed Petiticn for Zoning ; .| My Commission Expires: ;LJL é%?
=,

variance.

Metro will develop the Property known
as "Carriage Manor" for approximately
71 single family dwellings.

Metro has agreed to submit an amended
CRG Plat entitled "71 single family
unit homes - Carriage Manor dated July
5, 1988" to Baltimore County which
Plat will not be cbjected to by the
Assoclation. The resubmitted CRG
Plat, will be supported by the
Association,




B aiciad

T IGIUTILIVED

¥ S ¢ o
% v | 24” mz:‘:';,.l'w.i ArglE 2z o e -
; JOHH w SIPPEL Er AL g @ il‘““%’,—i"?‘ﬁ:ﬂﬁﬁ wimuie PUTTY ) it
! —5512 L—659 5 ""ﬂ.f RoLLY ' HILL st ®®
i ' = E: AGR,C”!T”RAL — & ‘;?‘&,,'_,, VIEW “4.. o‘ A S Buokg oS s
: Z0NED RESIDENTIAL  US f N34 001388 s Y A T eV
; TRACT BOUNDARY i “ 'y, | |
1 _ | i S 17 500" _[_-:?A.cr BOUNDARY FULLERTON ,; %ﬁ%%)
| ¥ H SITE
X — - %’%‘9,%;0{1. ;,30 MUK, S
I ‘ 3 N s
- / ] §§-‘ 3ol ‘ 2 \>?/
. : | — NN £
~— . _LQ BN 1 ( -:? r K H
0 [\ -~ L= A A
Ly "d\ T T _ l— "; Fu.ﬂ';;tn a a}h:{“fzoy Linaver "7( ‘,3 5
% ‘.- 23 _zd’ M. 2% LU A 'Es{sha? - «»: z”ﬂééfﬂ\vv M ;?
| - w : ‘ \ :
o . = ‘ v _ 4 LOCATION MAP ]
T : & : w0, ) SCALE:1"=2000"
L, . .. ' \ - ‘6 25" /5 MInl 15N | 25
o f- [ ‘ , _ - w (O
LL | - | ) \ \ ;L : ; J/
} .. —_ GSTREET
— - | 2. T TYPICAL BUILDING NOTES:
I v . o h— : , - NS 1) EXISTING ZONING.............. D.R.-5.5
L, ,___,_.m_f':\ W | BN A 4 = PROPOSED 2) AREA: ettt 20.1 ACRES+1-
: D T l - 3) EXISTING USE:eeeeveevrenn.... AGRICULTURAL
S Qg | BN NS R STREAM 4)  PROPOSED ZONING.............. D.R.-5.5 WITH REQUEST FOR
[ T y x L N7 =3 R e | VARIANCE FROM SECTION 1.B01.2.C.1 TO ALLOW A
N —— Y 2 I — 7 16 FOOT HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN SEPARATE
5 - ‘ N D7 ©1° S /e VALLEY BUILDINGS, 25 FEET HIGH. IN LIEU OF THE
X | N N X /1 REQUIRED 25 FEET. FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT OF 71
T2 o t ] = | s N— T hT SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED HOMES.
“ % N . b : PRE™ _ ol 4—_ el b ——\ PARK 5) NUMBER OF UNITS ALLOWED: 20.1x5.5=110
L I CF s 1O - | — T 6) NUMBER OF UNITS PROPOSED: 71 SINGLE FAMILY LOTS.
oINS > I — NS I ‘ O \ 7) LOCAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 71x650=1.06 ACRES
D9 N o o || AN E , 8) LOCAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 6.1 ACRE STREAM VALLEY PARK -
20§ S w0 S ol l |& |- ] \ TO BE DEDICATED TO BALTIMORE CGUNTY.
-d N o < 5 NicH L Liee [ * 9) DESIGNATES PROPOSED STREET LIGHTS_
o, N L, — | ‘ | \ - ,
¥ N O NS ¥ MOUNTING HEIGHT-14'+
§ | — X | 1T 7 \ ; 10) PARKING REQUIRED: 2 SPACES PER UNIT=142
< ' D | ol T j PARKING PROVIDED: 142 (9°x18°)-2AVED
| o w1 | A—— \ ;
L, L L‘,) O —_— 1 1 ‘
[ ( — 3 : !
150 ; e 50 _
™ i ‘ @) N
R L/ L T i
S R s — 6|6 -] [
_ ' N (-
—— i ' R I _ 0
N I 30 N % | ’ -
LL — ”) s -_-I (JD O l' *—-———) K_____J
_ . - R o
< [T
n 5
) | ‘
= =] le=relo |- ‘:_; >
/) (\ / N
_ - _ N\
LESLIE AVE
\ N/ \\ / \’ / \ - 7
| - - or - A Y | |
I
] a s =
E E E- VA N
~7 E-6 -5 -4 | E-3 C-2 S B-5 B-4 "
—_—— . - / | 'y !
™ N 340000F 7355.00 m ,_
%l USE: RESIDENTIAL / § T
| ' N4 PLAT OF HAW 7//0:?”5 et s
= PLAT OF OVERTON / GEORGE C. BRALIN e ges, R
R REC. 21331 ZONED:D.R /5.5 REC. 421134, S
& {07 10 | /— » . ° N \
¥ ' Y )
[ 3 - DEVELOPER: METRO INDUSTRIES ,INC. ™~._ "PLAT 10 ACCOMPANY ﬁff/ffb FOR Z0NING VARIANCE
— MAISTE & WATTS, INC. i RICHARD S. BERGER, PRES. CARRIAGE MANOR ) oLy saons | noveE?
Design SURVEYORS & ENGINEERS . 7, S/”G[E FAM/ly lor.s' 2 STONE MA”OR COURT, TOWSON, MD. 14—TH ELECTION DISTRICT - BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND o: I f.C:SL:' .
e 2923 CHENOAK AVE. BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21234 (301) 882-0321 (30])323_74‘00 21204— 4348

I




